\%‘

» o

Va,

YORK

CITY OF

COUNCIL

Notice of meeting of

Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub-Committee

To: Councillors Fairclough (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, Hill,
Horton, Kirk and Livesley
Non —statutory, non-voting co-opted members:
Pat Holmes, Mildred Grundy and Honorary Alderman
Jack Archer

Date: Wednesday, 5 July 2006

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Guildhall

AGENDA

1. Chair
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Housing
Scrutiny Board held on 6 March 20086.

4. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Panel's remit can do so. The deadline for
registering is Tuesday 4 July 2006 at 10.00am.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



5. Draft Final Report: Reducing Carbon (Pages5-102)
Emissions from York's Public and Private
Sector Housing
To consider the draft final report of the former Housing Scrutiny
Board, delivering their research and findings regarding approaches
Local Authorities might take to reducing carbon emissions in York’s
public and private sector housing.

6. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jill Pickering
e Telephone — (01904) 552030
e E-mail —jill.pickering@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

e Registering to speak

e Business of the meeting

e Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.




Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

City of York Council Minutes

MEETING HOUSING SCRUTINY BOARD

DATE 6 MARCH 2006

PRESENT COUNCILLOR JAMIESON-BALL (Chair)
COUNCILLOR HORTON (Opposition

Spokesperson and Advisory Panel Member),
COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD, FAIRCLOUGH,
HILL, KIRK and LIVESLEY

IN ATTENDANCE Honorary Alderman Jack Archer.

APOLOGIES Pat Holmes, Mildred Grundy
(Non-voting co-opted Members)

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the
agenda. No interests were declared.

33. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the
Housing Scrutiny Board held on 6 February 2006
be agreed and signed as a correct record subject
to the removal of Councillor Blanchard’s name
from the list of those members present.

34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The Chair advised the Housing Scrutiny Board that there had been no
registrations to speak under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

35. HOUSING SCRUTINY BOARD REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS
FROM YORK'’S PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING

Members considered a report, which provided an update on the
decision, made at the last meeting of the Board to defer further work
on the drafting of the final report pending exploration of the following
issues

e Any Innovative Schemes which could be applied to York
e Warm Front Road Show — ideas arising
e Possible attendance of an installer of insulation/solar thermal



Page 2

e How private landlords/the student sector approach thermal
efficiencies

Consideration was also given to Annex A, which detailed a scheme
introduced by Braintree District Council in conjunction with British Gas,
involving the payment of rebates on council tax bills to households that
installed cavity wall insulation. Annex B the Student Letting Code of
Practice, circulated by email to Members, and Annex C which gave
details of grants take up from the Energy Efficiency Advice Centre and
the Energy Partnership.

Graham Stephenson, from the Energy Advice Grants Agency
Partnership, indicated that the body had been set up in 1990. Since
2000 the Government had asked the
[...]
ty in the area, which still
provided landlord grants.



Page 3

Jo Leffler, the EAAC representative from the Energy Advice Centre,
confirmed that the Centre was building a working relationship with
EAGA. The Advice Centre would support the preparation of a mailshot,
including marketing and press campaigns but a start needed to be
made on development work. This would involve the designation of a
person to act as a HEECA officer to support the setting up a
Forum/Steering Group to work in partnership with the CVS, community
groups etc. She confirmed that the Advice Centre were now working
with Ruth Abbott in relation to the provision of Home Insulation Grants
and they hoped to see an increase in take up during the next financial
year.

Detailed feedback from Clir Hills attendance at the Warm Front Road
Show was circulated to Members.
Members questioned and commented as follows

e Concern regarding the low take up of Warm Front grants, over
the last 4 years York with a 2.4% take up compared with other
authorities in North Yorkshire of over 4% and the need to work
jointly with bodies to increase this figure

e What support could EAGA give to authorities to improve take up
of grants

e Use of the English House Condition survey undertaken every 5
years to assist with the identification of property

¢ Queried how students not living in rented properties would
qualify for energy saving schemes

e Low take up on solar panel systems

e Need to ask each of the agencies what they can provide to
improve take up

e Focus marketing appeared to be the key to improving the low
takeup.

Members were updated that at the last meeting of the Scrutiny
Management Committee approval was given to the Housing Scrutiny
Boards budget request, in respect of printing and distribution of the
‘pilot’ leaflet to selected households regarding energy efficiency grants.

RESOLVED: (i) That the further information/evidence provided in
the report and received from the expert withesses
be taken into account in the draft final report and
brought back for further consideration to the next
meeting.

(i)  That the expert witnesses be thanked for their
input and attendance at the Scrutiny Board
meeting

COUNCILLOR JAMIESON-BALL (in the Chair)

The meeting started at 6.25pm and finished at 7.40pm.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

s,

Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub- 5 July 2006
Committee

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services

DRAFT FINAL REPORT: Reducing Carbon Emissions from York’s
Public and Private Sector Housing
Summary

1.  Members of the Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub-Committee
are presented with the draft final report of the Housing Scrutiny Board
delivering their research and findings regarding approaches Local
Authorities might take to reducing carbon emissions in York’s public and
private sector housing.

2. Members of the Sub-Committee are recommended to;

consider the content, format and recommendations held in this report
agree, subject to any amendments, its submission to Scrutiny
Management Committee (SMC) in line with their decision to complete
outstanding scrutiny topics as a matter of urgency.

Background

3. Between 2005-2006 Scrutiny’ at the City of York Council advanced the
development more robust and holistic strategic approaches to delivering
carbon reduction and energy sourcing across all sectors of the Council’s
work bar transportation fuel.

4. In July 2005 Members of the Housing Scrutiny Board chose to progress
a registered topic regarding the ‘Reduction of CO, Emissions from
York’s Public and Private Sector Housing’. The topic was chosen by the
Housing Scrutiny Board as complimentary to the aims of the other
Scrutiny reviews and recommendations supporting the authority to
monitor, manage and achieve carbon savings.

5. The report at Annex A presents their findings and recommendations at
completion of their review.

' Through work of the Boards: Environment a
[...]
e and Disorder



Page 8

« Information Technology (IT)
« Property
o Other

Risk Management

14. There are no risk management implications associated with the draft final
report at this stage.

Recommendations
15. Members of the Sub-Committee are recommended to;
i. Consider the content, format and recommendations held in this
report
i. Agree, subject to any amendments, its submission to SMC in line

with their decision to complete outstanding scrutiny topics as a
matter of urgency.

Reason

16. To facilitate completion of the former Housing Scrutiny Board’s
outstanding work.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Author’s name: Ruth Sherratt Chief Officer’'s name: Suzan Hemingway
Title: Scrutiny Officer Title: Head of Civic, Legal and Democratic

Dept Name: Scrutiny Services  Services
Tel No. 01904 552066

Report Approved | v Date 13/06/2006

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
None



Page 9

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

Draft Final Report:  Reducing Carbon Emissions from York’s Public and
Private Sector Property
And as listed in the draft final report at Annex A.

Annexes

Annex A Draft Final Report: Reducing Carbon Emissions from York’s Public
and Private Sector Property .



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11
DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION

COUNCIL ANNEXA

Reducing Carbon Emigsions Scrufiny Sub-Commifiee

Reducing Carbon Emissions from York’s Public and
Private Sector Housing.

)]

S—

Agreed at The Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub-Committee 5™ July 2006

Considered by Scrutiny Management Committee 24™ July 2006

Agreed at Executive Date XXXXX

Compiled by R. Sherratt



Page 12
DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION

Chair’s Foreword

Contents

Chair’s Foreword

Contents

Executive Summary

Summary of Recommendations

Summary of Implications of Recommendations to the City of York
Council

Final Report
Final Comments from the Board

Board Members and Contact Details

Glossary

Annex A:  Scrutiny Topic Registration Form

Annex B: HACKW report re fuel Poverty and Health Impacts

Annex C: Affordable warmth Action Plan for Yorkshire and the
Humber

Annex D: Section of Regional Local Authority Cabinet Energy
Champions Questionnaire

Annex E: Mapping Domestic Thermal Efficiency in York

Annex F:  Affordable Warmth Strategy Development

Annex G: Sketching the Energy Efficient Home

Compiled by R. Sherratt



Page 13

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION

Summary of Recommendations

That the Scrutiny Management Committee progress an Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Review
of Climate Change Strategies and Action Plans with a view to recommending
best practice approaches for the creation and adoption of such a strategy and
action plan at the City of York Council.

That the Sub Committee considering the final report of the former Planning and
Transport Scrutiny Board regarding sustainable development be requested to
include a recommendation that: The Local Development Framework of City of
York Council includes a Calderdale/Merton Style Target requiring developers
to ensure that at least 10% of all energy required is provided from renewable
sources in all new and significantly refurbished developments up to 2010.
Including domestic and with a rising target for onsite embedded renewables ( <
15% by < 2015, 20% by 2021 etc) thereafter.

That an appraisal of the authorities capacity to respond to and enforce Parts L
and F of the Building Regulations be conducted as a matter of urgency,
highlighting any training and resourcing issues that need addressing.

That the Yorkshire and Humber Assembly be requested by the authority’s
Elected Member Energy Champion to facilitate region wide BREEAM assessor
training for the region’s Development Control (and other appropriate) Officers
with the aim of reducing costs to individual Local Authorities.

That the City of York Council commit to adopt standards greater than or equal
to Ecoho
[...]
ir research and findings regarding approaches Local Authorities
might take to reducing carbon dioxide (CO,) emissions from York’s public and
private sector housing.

Background

Between 2005 and 2006 Scrutiny' at the City of York Council advanced the
development more robust and holistic strategic approaches to delivering
carbon reduction and energy sourcing. These approaches have covered all
sectors of the Council’s work bar transportation fuel, including;

a. Sustainable Planning Guidance

b. Reducing managing and monitoring energy consumption in council
property

c. Ensuring increasingly sustainable supply and embedded micro-generation
in council property

d. Street Lighting - strategic management & procurement to reduce co2
emissions and waste

The housing topic?, ‘Reducing Carbon Emissions from York’s Public and
Private Sector Property’, was chosen by the Housing Scrutiny Board as
complimentary to the aims of the other Scrutiny reviews and recommendations
supporting the authority to monitor, manage and achieve carbon savings in
line with;

1. The Energy Hierarchy (see box below)

2. Future development of a Climate Change Strategy

3. Recent changes to the National Planning Policy framework promoting
greater sustainability

4. The Audit Commission’s aims for increased sustainable assessment in
the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA); for more
information regarding Comprehensive Performance Assessment see
glossary

5. Gershon efficiencies reporting; for more information regarding Gershon
efficiencies see glossary

6. Local Housing Authority obligations under the Home Energy
Conservation Act 1995

Through work of the Boards: Environment and Sustainability and, Planning and Transport
See Annex A for the topic registration form

Compiled by R. Sherratt 5



Page 20
FINAL REPORT

Energy Hierarchy

Sustainable

- Energy conservation (reducing total energy
demand)

- Energy efficiency
- Exploitation of renewable, sustainable resources

- Exploitation of non-susta
[...]
rk for target setting and recording progress against
the objective aims of the declaration.

Possible Recommendations

1. That the Scrutiny Management Committee progress an Ad-Hoc
Scrutiny Review of Climate Change Strategies and Action Plans with
a view to recommending best practice approaches for the creation
and adoption of such a strategy and action plan at the City of York
Council.

OUR NATION

The largest controllable source of CO, emissions is energy generation, 28% of
total UK energy consumption and carbon dioxide emissions today are
domestic®. 80% of energy consumed in households is for space heating and hot
water;9 see Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs’ (DEFRA)
report”.

Between 1990 and 2002, UK household energy consumption rose by 18%
contra to a domestic carbon savings target of 4.2 million tonnes by 2010 per
annum. DEFRA’s report concludes necessary domestic decrease requires
approaches to energy efficiency combining insulation and buildings envelope
improvement with more innovation in, and take up of, energy-saving products
for homes'°.

The Energy Efficiency Commitment (EEC) requires energy suppliers to achieve
domestic energy efficiency promotion targets which can be met by carrying out

For more about the Nottingham declaration please see glossary
See Department of Trade and Industry Sustainable Consumption and Production Indicators - Revised Basket
of Decoupling Indicators June 2005

‘New Sustainable Consumption and Production Indicators’ DEFRA 11" April 2005 report outlining progress
the UK must make towards economic growth with reduced damage to the environment

See also House of Commons - Environment, Food and Rural Affairs Committee Ninth Report of Session
2004—-2005 Volume | ‘Climate Change: looking forward’ Pg. 32-36 regarding household emissions.

Compiled by R. Sherratt 8



Page 23

FINAL REPORT

17.

18.

19.

20.

a combination of approved measures, from installing insulation to providing low
energy light bulbs.

The Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 (HECA) obliges local housing
authorities to act and report annually as "energy conservation authorities".
Reports must identify measures improving energy efficiency in all residential
accommodation — public and private ''. After extension of HECA’s scope in
1996'2, the aim was to deliver improved energy efficiency of 30%. DEFRA are
clear that HECA contributes to meeting the UK's Climate Change commitments.

DEFRA and Commons report findings regarding the need to reduce CO, from
Domestic property are echoed in the Audit Commissions revised CPA and
voluntary indicator frameworks'®; The latter formalizing and covering the
delivery of public/private partnership objectives originally agreed at a local level
through LA21. The Audit Commissions ‘CPA 2005 Key Lines of Enquiry for
Corporate Assessment’® and ‘Technical Guide to the Service Assessment
Framework (CPA 2005) is more rigorous in its expectations regarding
sustainability and energy, in accordance with Audit’s stated aim;

.."to cover a more substantial area of the council's environmental service
function and ..... take a broader view of the council's environmental
performance”

Revisions to both frameworks can be seen as promoting devolved delivery of
the National Government Sustainable Development Strategy ‘Securing the
Future’'®. Each monitoring framework emphasises the role of Local Authorities
as a catalyst and exemplar for better citizens awareness regarding reduced
energy use and sustainable energy sourcing. An outline to the key messages of
the CPA and Voluntary Indicator frameworks can be found in the glossary.

Fuel Poverty,Thermal Comfort and CO, Reduction.

Households needing to spend above 10% of their income on fuel for all uses, to
achieve ‘thermal comfort'® are ‘Fuel Poor, those exceeding 20% of their
income are classed as severely fuel poor. The Governments Fuel Poverty
Strategy of November 2001 aimed to end fuel poverty in vulnerable homes by
2010 and all homes by 201
[...]
da.

Compiled by R. Sherratt 14




Page 29

FINAL REPORT

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

The topic was also noted as fitting with Corporate Aim 1: ‘Take Pride _in
the City’, by improving quality and sustainability, creating a clean and
safe environment.

In respect of our city wide performance against monitoring (such as the CPA),
legislative (HECA etc) and planning (i.e. PPS 22 etc) frameworks with a
bearing on this mater, many weaknesses in the authority’s strategic
approaches and partnership working became clear during the course of this
scrutiny.

In respect of the Local Authorities own housing stock York’s performance can
be seen as good — with a SAP rating of 66pts; above the national average but
not as good as all other councils in the region. In considering the information
returned through feasibility analysis the Board recognised the value of work
undertaken by the authority to ensure its own housing stock meets required
standards of thermal comfort.

Our private sector performance is however falling below this with a SAP of
44pts and mars our record on HECA reports. Improvements to Thermal
Comfort within the Local Authorities own housing stock have been subsequent
to achieving decent homes standard rather than strategic interventions with
the joint aims of achieving thermal comfort and CO. reduction.

It would be beneficial to the authority to adopt a more integrated approach, to
recording improvements which utilized the developing Environmental
Management System (EMAS) or similar. The Sustainability Officer for the
Authority should be engaged to advise about targeted improvements in this
area and the reporting of targeted outcomes under EMAS.

Possible Recommendations

8. That the authority to adopt a more integrated approach, to recording
improvements to LA housing stock utilizing the developing
Environmental Management System (EMAS) or similar. That Officers
in Housing work with the Authority’s Sustainability Officer who
should be engaged to advise abou
[...]
roved thermal
comfort accessible and inclusive to all sections of the community.

The former Housing Scrutiny Board felt one of the biggest issues facing the
citizens in respect of carbon reduction was understanding what a low
emmisive home was comprised of. A notional model was created (in
collaboration with Officers from York’'s EEAC) emphasising measures which
could be taken to move existing homes towards the ideal; i.e. without major
reconstruction of the buildings fabric. See ‘SKETCHING the ENERGY
EFFICIENT HOME — How to make a Normal Home a Greener Cleaner Home’.
Annex G of this report.

In order to help assess the effects of more concerted education/marketing
regarding advice to citizens the Board felt the following actions might be
helpful;

a. Do a scaled down version of the paper (4 x A4) for delivery as leaflets direct to
householders in one or two of York’s most thermally poor Wards as a pilot with
a view to explicity monitoring any improvements in grant take up returns
through EEAC. (to be done)

b. ensure that the fuller version of the report is annually refreshed with the support
of EEAC and kept as a data source on the council’s website. (to be done)

C. Contact Elected Members to request a short notice in their Ward Newsletters
encouraging people to take up the advice and grants available through EEAC.
Newsletters including this at the Boards request; Fishergate Jan 2006,
Heslington and Fulford Jan 2006, Holgate February 2006,  Strensall,
Towthorpe, Earswick & Stockton on the Forest February 2006, Dringhouses &
Woodthorpe February 2006.

d. Request that the Deputy Chief Executive send an all staff Email out advising of
the same information, this was done first week of December 2005.

€. Ensure that Streets Ahead (the Council Housing Magazine) incorporates an
article on Energy Efficiency Advice

Compiled by R. Sherratt 16




FINAL REPORT

50.

Page 31

As a result of completing limited actions ¢, d and e Colin Eastwood, Project

Manager Energy Effic
[...]
r it takes place between 23 November — 4 December 2005

For More Information contact The Tree Council on 020 7940 8180 (office hours)

Or see their website: http://www.treecouncil.org.uk/projects/ntw.htm

WARM FRONT

Warm Front is a National Government funded initiative. The Warm Front grant
can provide up to the value of £2,700 (or £4,000 if oil central heating has been
recommended) of energy efficiency and heating measures for home owners or
people living in privately rented properties. Energy efficiency advice with a view
to the possibility of getting funding through the Warm Front scheme and tailored
to each household can be provided in accordance with the Energy Savings
Trust's Code of Practice from local Energy Efficiency Advisory Centres; to get
support to apply for a Warm Front Grant or checking eligibility see contacts
above.

Who might be able to claim a Warm Front Grant?

1. Householders who have a child under the age of 16 or who are pregnant
and have been given a maternity certificate MAT B1, and are also in receipt
of one or more of the following benefits:

e Income Support

« Housing Benefit

o Council Tax Benefit

o Income Based Job Seekers Allowance

2. Householders who are in receipt of one or more of the following benefits:

o Working Tax Credit
(which must include a disability premium)

e Child Tax Credit

e Income Support
(which must include a disability premium).

« Housing Benefit
(which must include a disability premium).



Page 102

o Council Tax Benefit
(which must include a disability premium).

« Attendance Allowance
« Disability Living Allowance

« Industrial Injuries Disablement Benefit
(which must include Constant Attendance Allowance).

e War Disablement Pension
(which must include the mobility supplement or Constant Attendance
Allowance).

1. People aged 60 years or over and who receive any of the following;
e Income Support

Council Tax Benefit

Housing Benefit

Income-based Jobseekers Allowance

Pension Credit

What energy efficie

Minutes of the meeting


 City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FAIRCLOUGH (CHAIR), 
BLANCHARD, HILL, KIRK, LIVESLEY AND 
ARCHER (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HORTON 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

2. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Fairclough be elected to act as Chair 

of the meeting. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Housing 

Scrutiny Board held on 6 March 2006 be agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
The Chair advised the Sub-Committee that there had been no 
registrations to speak under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. 

 
 

5. DRAFT FINAL REPORT: REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS FROM 

YORK'S PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING  

 
Consideration was given to the draft final report of the former Housing 
Scrutiny Board which presented their research and findings regarding 
approaches Local Authorities might take in reducing carbon emissions in 
York’s public and private sector housing. The Sub-Committee were 
recommended to agree the report and subject to amendments, its 
submission to Scrutiny Management Committee, in line with their decision 
to complete outstanding scrutiny topics as a matter or urgency. 



 
Reference was made to the lack of Member commitment to the report 
following Cllr Jamieson-Ball, as the Scrutiny Boards Chair’s appointment 
as Executive Member for Youth and Social Inclusion. It was felt that there 
was a case for this topic to be converted into an Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee to enable full consideration to be given by Members and 
Officers to finalising the report. 
 
Members also considered a list of proposed amendments to the report, 
made by Cllr Hill, which had been emailed to Members detailing a series of 
short term actions which could be taken to help in the reduction of carbon 
emissions. Details were also circulated, at the meeting, of the Green 
Parties Alternative Energy Report in particular charts showing selected 
carbon reduction options that were not included in current Government 
policies, plans or programmes.  
 
Consideration was given to the principals and major points in the draft 
report prior to further consideration by an informal drafting meeting of 
former Board members and an examination of the implications by Officers. 

RESOLVED:  (i)  That the Scrutiny Management Committee be 
requested to agree an extension of time for the 
completion of the Housing topic Reducing Carbon 
Emissions in York’s Housing as it was not considered 
feasible to finalise the report without further work and 
a full examination of the implications by Officers, for 
submission to SMC on 25 September 2006. 

 (ii)  That subject to the following amendments and 
alterations the draft final report of the Housing Scrutiny 
Board be circulated to Members and Officers by email 
prior to an informal meeting of the Board on Friday 4 
August at 4.15pm to complete the redraft of the report. 

  a. At the redrafting stage the wording of the report 
be simplified, in plain English and particularly 
technical information contained in an annex, 
footnote or bibliography to the document to 
make it accessible to everyone; 

 b. Recommendation 2 in the summary of 
recommendations the removal of the more than 
and less than symbols (< >) and their 
replacement with text.  

 c. Recommendation 5 in the summary of 
recommendations the replacement of the words 
“funded housing” with “local authority stock” in 
the second line. 

d. The inclusion of the following text before 
paragraph 14  “Nationally, our reaction to the 
threat of climate change has not been very 
effective: 



• It has long been the Government’s policy to 
reduce greenhouse emissions by 20 per cent 
from 1990 levels by 2010. We are now 
emitting only 7.5% less than in 1990. 

• Carbon dioxide emissions rose by 1.5% in 
2004, and figures released this year showed 
that carbon dioxide emissions are continuing 
to rise.”  

 e. A note including in the report explaining that 
paragraphs 20 – 32 relating to Fuel Poverty, 
Thermal Comfort and CO² Reduction are 
included at this point in the report as this is 
national strategy. 

  f. The drafting group to review the content of 
paragraph 21. 

  g. Paragraphs 24 – 27 to be rephrased to include 
the evidence without endorsement. 

  h. The addition to Recommendation 3. of “The 
City of York Council to research the best in 
relation to energy efficiency in properties, where 
appropriate, in relation to York’s circumstances 
and policies”.  

i. The drafting group to examine the possibility of 
including the following text prior to paragraphs 
37/38  

“Figures available showing the take-up of grants for home insulation over 
the five years from 2000-05 show that York has performed worse than any 
other significant urban area in the whole of Yorkshire.  
 

County Authority Households 
awarded 
grants 

% of 
households 
taking up 

grant 

Total 
households 

East Riding of 
Yorkshire 

East Riding of 
Yorkshire 

8,412 6.4% 131,084 

 Kingston upon 
Hull 

10,193 9.8% 104,288 

North 
Yorkshire 

NYCC 7,338 3.1% 237,583 

 York 1,833 2.4% 76,920 

South 
Yorkshire 

Barnsley 8,713 9.5% 92,165 

 Doncaster 11,810 9.9% 118,699 

 Rotherham 7,736 7.6% 102,279 

 Sheffield 15,575 7.2% 217,622 

West 
Yorkshire 

Bradford 26,699 14.8% 180,246 



 Calderdale 6,639 8.2% 80,937 

 Kirklees 13,071 8.2% 159,031 

 Leeds 17,299 5.7% 301,614 

 Wakefield 7,961 6.0% 132,212 

Total  143,279  1,934,680 
figures from EAGA Partnership 

 

The Warm Front grant is provided to homeowners to pay for measures to 
improve insulation, such as draught proofing, and increase energy 
efficiency. Figures from the EAGA partnership show that fewer than 2.4% 
of homes in York had benefited from a Warm Front grant for energy 
insulation, lower than in any other urban district or principal local authority 
in Yorkshire. The 2.4% here compares to 8% in Kirklees and a lofty 15% in 
Bradford. Proportionally, more residents in Scarborough and Selby are 
benefiting than in York. If we were getting our fair share nearly twice as 
many households would benefit.  If we were doing as well as the best 
some six times as many households would benefit. 
 
There are serious problems with homes being poorly insulated – wasting 
energy and wasting money.  The Government is throwing money at this 
problem.  But in York we are not taking up these funds.  It is the Council’s 
role to reduce emissions and energy consumption by promoting grants like 
Warm Front. We should take the Government’s grant money and give it to 
those most in need of it.” 

    j. That consideration be given to tasking an 
Officer to identify the most appropriate 
methods for York to increase grant take 
up and to raise awareness of energy 
efficiency to meet the needs of York 
residents which may involve the Councils 
Member Champion for Energy Efficiency.    

  k. Need for the report to present a balance 
between both EAAC and EAGA to 
enable residents to gain maximum 
benefit from all appropriate agencies. 

  l. To look at the possibility of providing a 
diagram showing the relationship 
between the agencies. 

  m. Paragraph 51 to be punctuated and 
rephrased. 

  n. Further consideration and examination to 
be made of all the key findings of the 
Scrutiny Bodies research for possible 
addition to the report and 
recommendations. 

  o. Inclusion in the report of details of City of 
York Council grants for insulation for 
residents and landlords of older 
properties. 



 REASON: To facilitate completion of the former Housing Scrutiny 
Board’s outstanding work. 

                        

 

   
 
 
 
 
C FAIRCLOUGH, Chair 
 
 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 
 


